v aremal
~ 4 NiT™2 )

ASSOCIATION OF DVC HT CONSUMERS OF JHARKHAND

President
Dr. Hari Budhia
Mob. 9934012650

Ranchi

Secretary
Sri Binod Agarwal

Mob. 9204652140
Giridih

Treasure

Sri Bijay Harlalka |

Mob. 9431015982

Ramgarh

Joint Secrtary

Sri Pramod Agarwal

Mob. 9204656578
9431144078

Giridih

[0
g

ADHCJ]/JSERC/06/2020-21 May 30, 2020

02 Jepo
To,

The Secretary,

Jharkhand State Regulatory Commission,

New Police Line Road, Opposite C.M. House,
Kanke Road, Ranchi - 834008

Sub.: Objections for True Up for Year 2017-18

Dear Sir,

We are enclosing herewith our objection for petition filed by Damodar Valley
Corporation for True up for FY 2017-18 for Distribution and Retail Supply of
electricity for the part of the Damodar Valley Area falling within the territory of the
state of Jharkhand.

Kindly acknowledge us the receipt of the same.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
for Association of DVC HT Consumers of Jharkhand

fo s o

Joint Secretary

Pramod Agarwal

Ph: 9431144078

email: pkagrawal@shivamiron.com
pramodshivamiron@gmail.com

C.E.tay TN

1. Mr. Manik Rakshit

Chief Engineer (Commercial)
Damodar Valley Corporation
Kolkata

email: manik.rakshit@dvc.gov.in

> for information & necessary
2. Mr. Subrata Ganguly action please
Damodar Valley Corporation
Kolkata

email: subrata.ganguly@dvc.govjn/

Office:- Kalyani Apartment, 1* floor, Gandhi Chowk, Giridih-815301 (Jharkhand)
Ph: 06532-250073/250821, Fax: 065632-229326

Email ID - jcadve@gmail.com

For any query contact person:- Rahul Kr. Saha

Mob:- 9204555468 i




BEFORE THE HON'BLE JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, RANCHI, JHARKHAND

Petition No.

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition filed by Damodar Valley Corporation for True up for
FY 2017-18 For Distribution and Retail Supply of electricity for the part of the
Damodar Valley Area falling within the territory of the state of Jharkhand

Damodar Valley Corporation ... Petitioner
Versus
Association of DVC HT Consumers of Jharkhand ... Objector
INDEX
S. No. Particulars Page |
Nos.
1 Objections on behalf of Association of DVC HT Consumers of
Jharkhand Le2N
2 Affidavit
Objector

Association of DVC HT Consumers of Jharkhand

Ot pii (Joint Secretary)

_Raneht, Jharkhand Moble - 4yz(1yvedy .



BEFORE THE HON’BLE JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, RANCHI, JHARKHAND

Petition No.

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition filed by Damodar Valley Corporation for True up for
FY 2017-18 For Distribution and Retail Supply of electricity for the part of the
Damodar Valley Area falling within the territory of the state of Jharkhand

IN THE MATTER OF:
Damodar Valley Corporation ... Petitioner

Versus

Association of DVC HT Consumers of Jharkhand ... Objector

REPLY ON BEHALF OF OBJECTOR, ASSOCIATION OF DVC HT CONSUMERS OF
JHARKHAND

Most respectfully showeth:

1 I say that the instant Petition has been filed by Damodar Valley Corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “"DVC"” or “Petitioner”), a statutory body‘ incorporated
under the provisions of the Damodar Valley Corporation Act, 1948 towards True up
for FY 2017-18 For Distribution and Retail Supply of electricity for the part of the
Damodar Valley Area falling within the territory of the state of Jharkhand

2 It is respectfully submitted that the Association of DVC HT Consumers of Jharkhand,
(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Objector’ or '‘JCADVC') being the association of
industries, represents the interest of member industrial houses receiving power from
Damodar Valley Corporation in Jharkhand. The Objector has examined the instant
Petitions, the additional submissions, the revised ARR and other documents filed by
the Petitioner towards for True up for FY 2017-18 For Distribution and Retail Supply
of electricity for the part of the Damodar Valley Area falling within the territory of
the state of Jharkhand. In view of the noticeable and certain inadmissible departure

and infirmities in the filing of the Petitioner, the Objector has evaluated the filings in



N RO S i

context of the applicable legal and regulatory framework as well as accounting
standards and norms and has finalised this Objection Statement based on various

issues. The detailed Objections have been presented hereunder.

Objections Report 3



STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Background

Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) was created by enactment of the Damodar Valley
Corporation Act, 1948 with an objective for the development of Damodar Valley area in the

provinces of Bihar (now Jharkhand) and West Bengal.

The Tariff Order for the FY 2017-18 was issued by the Honourable Jharkhand State
Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Hon’ble JSERC’ or the
‘Hon’ble Commission’) vide Case (T) No. 07 of 2018 & 02 of 2019 on 28.05.2019. In
compliance with the directions of the Hon’ble Commission contained in Para 4.50 of the said
Order, DVC filed an application on 25.06.2019 for True up for FY 2017-18 for the
Distribution and Retail Supply of electricity for the part of the Damodar Valley Area falling
within the territory of the state of Jharkhand before the Hon’ble JSERC. It further filed
additional submissions on 18.07.2019 in response to the queries of Hon'ble JSERC in the

aforesaid Petition,

The Petition for True up for FY 2017-2018 which has been prepared by DVC purportedly
based on the input cost as per the tariff orders issued by the Hon’ble Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (herein after referred to as 'CERC’ or ‘Central Commission’) for
the FY 2014-19 period for the respective generating station, transmission & distribution
(herein after referred to as the 'T&D’) network of DVC.

The Petition has been filed by DVC in terms of the Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations,
2015 notified on 10.11.2015 (herein after referred to as 'Tariff Regulations’) and in
compliance with the directives of JSERC in the Order in Case (T) No. 7 of 2018 & 02 of
2019 dated 29.05.2019.

The reduction in tariff by around 14% in the Tariff Order dated 18.05.2018 along with other
positive measures (rebates etc.) effected by this Hon'ble JSERC after considering the due
representations of Objector and other industries of region, has spurred the industrial
consumption of the region with the consumption during FY 2017-18 increasing at a 2 year
CAGR of around 7% in FY 2018-19 against the earlier annual averages of 4-5%. These
lower power rates were long due to the consumers of DVC in Jharkhand and will be

instrumental in development of state’s economy in the long run.

NOEjéctio'ns Repért : 4



The Petitioner has also filed the Petition in the matter of True-up for FY 2018-19 and also in
the matter of APR for FY 2019-20 and ARR for FY 2020-21 along with determination of
retail tariff. The public notice in respect of these two Petitions was published on 10.05.2020
and comments/objections from stakeholders have been invited.

However, it seems that the Petitioner has inadvertently missed out to publish the public
notice in respect of True-up for FY 2017-18. By means of this Objections Statement, the
Objector herein, requests the Hon'ble Commission to take on record the Petition filed by
DVC towards True-up for FY 2017-18; consider the Objections filed herein by the Objector
and finalise the True-up for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 along with determination of APR
for FY 2019-20 and determination of ARR and tariff for FY 2020-21.

This Objections Report presents the objections/comments of Association of DVC HT
Consumers of Jharkhand, against the application of DVC in respect of True up for FY
2017-18 for its distribution and retail supply of electricity for the part of the Damodar
Valley area falling within the territory of State of Jharkhand.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. SUMMARY OF POINTS OF OBJECTIONS ...uuiutuutuentiniaesistnenunassisiansiasiaisansiariennsenes 3
2 SPOINT-WISE OBIECTIONS .o v s s e e e Lo i i bt b e T T e e S R N 5
2.1 LOSS LEVELS c.vvceesevsnssnanss ............. 5
2.2 OWN GENERATION COSTuuusssrsnrssrsssnrssnsnsansssssssnnssananss Wessssaissnsnansanresrvavess O
2.3 POWER PURCHASE COST FROM OTHER STATIONS INCLUDING TRANSMISSION
CHARGES .iivsivuiinsunnsnsssavininanasnnseuassussansansnossansssnsanina eiviasisaansisvsasiveraivineraneans LD
2.4  INTEREST ON TEMPORARY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION ..cvvveermrssnnnnsssannnsans 11
2.5 REBATE ON SALE OF POWER FOR CONSUMERS OF JHARKHAND ....covevserssnnsnnans 12
2.6 NON=- TARIFF INCOME .cuvsssvsvsnsnssrannrssnnssrssnnsssansssssssssssnnsssnassnss e L )
2.7  INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL.stvseussorssrssrnssnnsessrsansssssssssonsanss PR [ ¢
2.8 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER s.vvvsrvssssnssensesssssensassansanss e evessiasranaemnnsi i}
2.9 TREATMENT OF REVENUE GAP/SURPLUS WITHHELD ...cccvivesssrsssvarssnssnnnensss 19
3. SUMMARY.OF OBIECTIONS . ..o vuvuisusoininssnsensssiaesnnsensasnsensenansnsnnssspsuns e nnsesssnnnes 22
A P RAYE RS s it s e i s e L s e e s i ean o Ak 24

Objections Report



J40day suonaalgqo

§8Z'Zh :504°LS = |ebuag 1sapm pueyeyr =oney sajes Abisug :ajoN

10303[q0
a3 Aq pasodoad

ssuemojjesiq

. JUBWISSOSSY
. §,4003[qQ Jod Sy

dsuoiied 9yl Aq
pawiepd dn-anJ}

(sz9z1'1) (s81°L2V) (91-51) (snidins) /deo anuanay 6T

61'G82'S 81°'6878S pueyleyr ul siawnsuod wuly 03 1amod Jo 3|eS wWoly dNUIADY a1

6L'E (408 4 (448 % (o91/ST) @21ey abetany 1

0T #86'0T 0T #86'0T T $860T pueyleyr ul pjos N 91

(PT+ETH+TT+TIT+HOT+6)
. - 4 - '} - '}
6C'T1I8 tr'8ST'V €£°696'Y ££'858'v evie puelieyr Ul A JO NNV (2101 ST
18°16 0¢'S T0°L6 <19 pueyteyr (DMOI) [eqided bupjiop UQ 153493U1 ppyY s
= 8¥'0 8+'0 0 pueydeyr ul 3sodap AJLIN23S U0 1S342U] PPy c1
5 S6°0 S6°0 S6°0 pueyleyr ur sasuadxa uonedlqnd B sa3y buljy je| ppy 4
= 62 +8 62 +8 LEEE Odd J0 150D :ppY TT
z SE0€E GE'0E 81°6¢ 1amod JO 9|es U0 33eqay PpPY 0T
6°6TL LT LEO'D 99°95/'t 99 L L'y isslesJoionel | o
3yl 1y¥) pueyydeyr Jo 23e3s ayj ul pajedojje Yuv 1IN

TLEVTT £2°966'9 v6°6£2’'8 9/'9TZ’'8 (£+9+5++-€) DAQ HYV 12N 8
3 910 91°0 91’0 ss22 uonnjod g 131 PPV T
5 12°S 12°S 12°'S D¥3D 10} sasuadxa uonedignd pue bul|jy Ji4el ppy 9
65°65€E = 65°6S¢E 97’ L0€ uolepoWwWodde [BldURUl Adelodwia) uo 1SaJ4alu] ppy S
(8t'959) FElEPTIT 9/°'99% 9/'99% 2uwodul Jjiie] -uon 74
+9°LTT oT'FTT'8 EL'TPE'S 68°'08£’'8 (z+T1) "V ssoto £
€6°TT PLSLL 89°/8L 18969 {Odd '[2%2 'sabieyd uoissjwisuel] "|oul) 3500 aseydand 1amod Z
04°ST¢ SE'8EEL 90°+SS'L 80'¥89. 1502 uopjeausb umo T

6102°S0°8¢
pa3ep 19p40
Juej Jod sy

siejnaed

(a+404) sy ui)

wie|d S,19Uo01HI2d S/A JUBWSSASSY S,10302[qO 12d se deg anuanay :1 3|qelL

suoiaalqQo jo sjuiod jo Adlewwinsg  °T

A S




1oday suonpalqo

*Su01303s Bulpaadans ayl ul pajuasald a4e suondalgo pajieiap aylL

6T'TI8 (z-1) ¥yv 243 uil pasodouad ssuemojjesia €

vH'8ST'Y JUSWISSISSY S,103133[q0 J4ad se yyy z

£4°696't uoISSILLIQNS S,42U011113d Jad se yyv 1
8T-LT0Z Ad

(3404) sy ur)

siejnoiied

103293lqQ ayy Aq pasodoud sduemojjesiq |elol :Z @|qel

SR RO TR R,

T TR A B 0 P M e



2. Point-wise Objections

The point-wise objections against the petition towards True up of FY 2017-18 of DVC are

herein mentioned below:

2.1 Loss LEVELS

The Petitioner has claimed the T&D loss at 3.35% for FY 2017-18 as against 3.23%
approved by the Hon’ble JSERC in the Tariff Order dated 28.05.2019.

Objections:

2.1.1

2l

2.1.3

2.1.4

R

It is respectfully submitted that the Distribution Loss has been classified as a
controllable parameter under Clause 5.30 of the Tariff Regulations, 2015. In
view thereof, the distribution & retail tariff has to be framed strictly in line
with the provisions of the Tariff Regulations framed by the Hon'ble
Commission; thereby the normative T&D loss of 3.23% has to be considered

instead of 3.35% claimed by the Petitioner.

It is also pointed out that the Petitioner has achieved T&D Loss levels of
3.23% in FY 2016-17. It was on this ground that the Hon’ble Commission
had approved the Loss levels of 3.23% for the FY 2017-18. Allowing a higher
T&D Loss level than that what is achieved in the immediately previous year

would tantamount to passing the inefficiency of DVC on to the consumers.

It is respectfully submitted that the Hon’ble Commission had disallowed the
actual Loss levels claimed by the Petitioner for the period FY 2012-13 to FY
2015-16 vide Order dated 18.05.2018. The relevant extracts of such order

are reproduced below:

"4.15 The Commission, in the MYT Order dated 4th September 2014,
had set a T&D loss target of 3.00% for the Period from FY 2012-13 to
FY 2015-16. The Commission observes that the Petitioner has failed to
achieve the loss target in the year FY 2015-16. Accordingly, the
Commission finds it prudent to adopt the T&D loss of 3.00% for FY
2015-16 and thus power procured in excess of normative loss level
has been disallowed.”

The excessive energy on account of the difference between the T&D loss
claimed and allowable is around 24.70 MUs which is demonstrated in the
table below. The financial impact of the same is to the tune of Rs. 10.74
Crore, which is explained in the subsequent section titled ‘Power purchase

costs’.

Objections Report 2



Table 3: Excessive Power Purchase due to Higher T&D Losses
As per

As per Tariff

Particulars Order dated P:t.istii:;:rer Objector's Disallowance
28.05.2019 Assessment (MUs)
Energy sales within the state of 10,984.1 10,984.10 10,984.10
Jharkhand
Energy sales within the state of 8,050.68 8,050.68 8.050.68
West Bengal
Total energy sales in DVC Area 19,034.8 19,034.78 19,034.78
Energy wheeled 272.42 712.74 712.74 24.70
Overall Utilization 19,307.2 19,747.52 19,747.52
T&D loss (MU) 644.44 683.84 659.13
T&D loss (%) 3.23% 3.35% 3.23%
Total Energy Requirement for DVC 19,951.6 20,431.36 20,406.65

2.2 OWN GENERATION COST

Fixed Charges:

The Petitioner has claimed that it has calculated the cost of own generation for FY 2017-18
based on the input cost as approved in the Tariff Orders issued by the Hon'ble CERC for the
period FY 2014-19 and for T&D system based on true-up order for FY 2009-14.

Additionally, the Petitioner has computed ARR considering the entire pension, gratuity and
sinking fund contribution as determined by the CERC for its stations without applying the

actual Plant availability factor on the same.

Objections:

2.2.1 The Petitioner has considered the ARR for T&D system based on the True up
Order for FY 2009-14. It is pointed out that the Hon’ble CERC has issued the ARR

for T&D system as per the following Orders:

. Orders dated 09.08.2019 in Petition No. 150-TT-2018 in the matter of
“Approval of tariff for Transmission & Distribution system activities of the

network in respect of DVC for the tariff period 2014-19".

. Order dated 05.02.2020 in Petition No. 335-TT-2018 in the matter of
“Approval of transmission tariff for new transmission element and combining
with the existing system of transmission and distribution system activities of

the network in respect of DVC for the tariff period 2014-19".

It is respectfully submitted that the Hon’ble Commission is bound to consider the
input cost for T&D system from the most recent and relevant Orders issued by
the Hon’ble CERC which are Order dated 09.08.2019 and 05.02.2020. It is
pointed out that the ARR allowed for FY 2017-18 in such CERC orders is Rs.
370.11 Crore as against Rs. 530.65 Crore as claimed by the Petitioner. Thus, the
Trued up ARR for FY 2017-18 to be considered is bound to be lower by Rs.
160.54 Crore.

o RN T B R T RS A e

Objections Repor:t — -



S5

e

B A S S e s

2.2.2 The Petitioner has claimed Pension and Gratuity and Sinking Fund as “pass thru”
amounting to Rs. 9.57 Crore. Such an approach is contrary to the CERC
Regulations as well as past Orders issued by Hon’ble APTEL and Hon’ble JSERC/
WBERC. The Objections on this account are summarized below:

JSERC Order dated 04.09.2014 in the matter of “Multi Year Order for
Determination of ARR from FY 2013-14 to FY 2015-16 and Retail Supply
Tariff for DVC Command area of Jharkhand” with regard to Pension and

Gratuity observed as follows:

"Commission’s Analysis 6.72 The Commission is of the view that the
contribution to Pension and Gratuity and Sinking fund has already
been considered by CERC in the Annual Fixed Charges of the DVC's
generating stations and as per Section 21 of the CERC Regulations,
the fixed costs of the generating stations shall be computed on annual
basis based on actual plant availability factor as well as the normative
plant availability factor. Hence, the claim of the Petitioner finds no
merit and accordingly the Commission has disallowed the cost claimed
by the Petitioner under this head.”

APTEL judgment dated 23.03.2016 in Appeal No. 255 of 2014 with regard to
treatment of Pension and Gratuity costs. The relevant extract of the said

judgment is reproduced below:

“"(k) As regards the another issue of pension & gratuity and sinking
fund contribution, the State Commission in its Impugned Order dated
04.09.2014 vide para 6.72 states as follows:

"6.72 The Commission is of the view that the contribution to Pension
and Gratuity and Sinking fund has already been considered by CERC in
the Annual Fixed Charges of the DVC’s generating stations and as per
Section 21 of the CERC Regulations, the fixed costs of the generating
stations shall be computed on annual basis based on actual plant
availability factor as well as the normative plant availability factor.
Hence, the claim of the Petitioner finds no merit and accordingly the
Commission has disallowed the cost claimed by the Petitioner under
this head.”

The State Commission has stated that the pension & gratuity and
sinking fund has been appropriately considered by the Central
Commission while determining tariff of generating stations of the
Appellant and hence the State Commission has not undertaken any
determination/re-determination on the same and this cost has in fact
been allowed as input cost as part of the power procurement cost from
the Appellant’s generating stations and as such no part of it is required
to be re-determined by the State Commission. We are in agreement
with the State Commission’s findings as above.” (Emphasis
Supplied)

2.2.3 As is evident from the above findings of Hon'ble APTEL, the issue of adjustment

of contribution to P&G and sinking fund based on the actual availability has

Objections Report



already been settled by Hon'ble APTEL as well as by both Hon’ble JSERC &
WBERC in plethora of Orders. The Petitioner, despite being fully aware of this
fact is trying to rake up the same issue every time before Hon'ble Commission.
The Petitioner has continued to do the same in the current petition, intentionally
mentioning selective portions of various orders out of context, so as to mislead
the Hon’ble Commission. The Objector humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission
to reprimand the Petitioner for such conduct and issue strict directions for not

raising the same issue repeatedly before the Hon’ble Commission.

2.2.4 As per Clause 36(A)(a) of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,
2014:

"All thermal generating stations, except those covered under clauses (b), (c),
(d), & (e) - 85%

Provided that in view of shortage of coal and uncertainty of assured coal
supply on sustained basis experienced by the generating stations, the NAPAF
for recovery of fixed charges shall be 83% till the same is reviewed.

The above provision shall be reviewed based on actual feedback after 3 years
from 01.04.2014.”

It is observed that the Petitioner has claimed an NAPAF of 83% for all its
generating stations. It can be seen from the Clause 36(A)(a) above that the
Hon’ble CERC had to review the relaxation of 2% lower NAPAF with effect from
01.04.2017. The Hon'ble Commission may kindly conduct a prudence check
whether there was any revision in the NAPAF norms or was there any actual coal
shortage at DVC stations.

2.2.5 The Petitioner has not followed the methodology for the Computation of Capacity
charge and Energy Charge for Hydro Generating Stations (MHS, PHS and THS)
as envisaged under Section 31 of CERC Tariff Regulations 2014. The Objector
prays that the Hon'ble Commission may direct the Petitioner to strictly adhere to

the methodology specified in the relevant section of the CERC Regulations.

2.2.6 Based on the aforesaid discussions on the Annual Fixed Cost, the Objector has

re-worked the Cost of own generation for FY 2017-18, as below:

Table 4: Disallowances in Power Purchase Costs proposed by the Petitioner

(in Rs. Crore)

Particulars Disallowance

Impact due to Higher T&D Cost 160.54
Impact due to P&G and Sinking Fund 9.57
Impact due to Relaxed NAPAF 45.59
Capacity and Energy Charges for Hydel Stations 0
Disallowance in Power Purchase Cost 215.70
Disallowance proposed for JH 124.47

Objections Report 8



Joday suonaalgo

60'SEB'EE’L TL°9£9'96'E £L'8ST'LE°E | 86°TZ0'90°9 | 00°Z8Z'08°L | ££°660°C9°E | 6E'ZEB'LT LETBE'EE 1230
76°/65'90'1 €2°229'cy GL'6ST 69'G/6'¢9 8£°609°€9 PETR6 2L G816t 19 99'0€/'C %1066 96°'/54'C %80/ %00°58 vV Sd1d £T
86°501'ES P0'8E6'67 vevsz | vesor'st oe'g0p'ty | TE'sE8'BE’T | 9EtBEI'be 60'221'T | %s6'ss ZRE0T'T %L1°57 %0058 e ua_n mmm_ b1
65°£78'ES £0'98E'/2 ST 16T ZETHP'9T 8S'E18'ENT 10°218'61'T ve'eve'se S6'TEP'T %Lb'GT 17'229's %S9'EL %00°58 S ua_m_ mmm“_ 4
IR ey, i T LT S e — 5 L) - : MW 000T - II
96'790'€/'T 8p°0T1'56 9p' 612 81°256'LL €9°10Z'TT'T | 6T'49Z'€T'T 2166564 PS'EEE'Y %0104 ££'281'9 %St E8 %00°58 P e T
B 3 ; T SR Ty g 3 : G : Z MW 005
80°78T 89°908'¢CS 89'908'€S %00°0 89'86£'C %92'88 %0058 e StaaTe o1
00'792'1S 0°886'62 80°0£7 96'€47'T2 S0°¥927'€8 89°0TT'v0'T S1°668'1¢ LE'E0E'T %G5'ST LT'T0T'S %86°£9 %00°58 MU Dot =Ing 6
"TIA WUN 11 Hd Sd1W
95°592'Tp 8E°606'52 za'zve | 81°958'ST £€£'790"9€E 8E'8SE'9b 55'200'9T z0'290'T | wceer 029247 %Z1°99 %0058 o u_:ﬁzm%wm 8
Z1'T10°/€ - - 21U TI0°LE 2T 110'LE Z1'110'LE 80°G90'€S - %00°00T - %0E' 66 %0086 asgL 7
7 TL'9 19°0L£°E 68°971 19°0/£'E ZCIVL'9 2T IvL'9 AR A £9°G9¢ %00°00T £9'59¢ %00°08 %00°08 MW 2 ZbT - [9PAH ]
99°0ZT'EE 8t'9/¥'02 69'752 8T'v¥9'CT 8T ¥¥9'2T £T°626'VT BT b9'ZT $E°018 %00°00T vE'018 %66'TL %00'58 017 = AL UM S4LId S
ey e, : S, T e e o : T . 2 M 0E9
v/ 69T1'60'T £5°665"¢¢ 99°617 L1°045TE L1°045°TE 85'#19'pE L1°04G'T€ 12°80T'E %00°00T 12801 %0£°SL %00°€8 O USRI ¥
LO'EPE'EE 10'2Z€'vT £7°767 99°120'6 99°170°6 6+ 1560 99°170'6 62'ZE8 %00°00T 67'Z€8 %96°09 %00 L E AT R 3
60°6¥8'0T LLTOV' L £8'59T TELYY'E TELYY'E 0T'9vE'0T 28 LPP'E Pv'8LT %00'00T PP 8LT %66 ¥T %00°5Z e AT z
L1'8L6'ET £0°255'T1 90'bET p1'9ZH'Z1 P1°9ZH'TT £5'PT1G'ST P1'9ZH'2T SS'E6Y %00°00T SS'E6Y %£0°09 %00°SL e A TH N Saia 1
[(z1 01/( [( [oo1/(9)
J+(01)=(e1)] | 11)X(£)=(21)] (r1] 9)x(6)=(0T1)] (6] (8] lor] x (S) =(£)] o) (s) [v] [e] [z] [¥]
ey 'sy ue| 'sy \MMM 4 wie| sy el sy wre| sy uxe| sy (NW) (%) (W) (%) (%)

CIET)
40 3503 jEe30L

abieyd
ABisuz

o1ey
obiey>
ABioug

Ayaoe
uopnqasip
2y} 10}
a|qedjjdde
350D

poxi; jeioL

dvd 1od se
31500 paxid
s|qemojjy

o).l
40 Japio
Juey/
Japio dn
~2nJ3 jeuls
2y} Jod se
3500 paxid

Jouonnad
oyl Aq
peJepisuod
se
1500 paxid

JAQ 40
si9uinsuad

0} ajes
4103 ABsouz
Jo aieys

si2
wnsuod
w
10} uo
nesauab
jo
2Ieys %

ABisug
snq -x3

(dvdvN)
Aujigepieay
SANRULION

uone}s Bupesouab
243 jo swenN

e




2.3 POWER PURCHASE COST FROM OTHER STATIONS INCLUDING TRANSMISSION

CHARGES

The Petitioner has claimed Power purchase to the tune of 1,992.87 MU for the FY 2017-18.
This excludes the solar power purchase quantum towards fulfilment of its Renewable
Purchase Obligation (RPO).

Objections:

2.3.1 The Hon'ble Commission in the Order dated 18.05.2018 for the True up for FY
2015-16 has prescribed the approach towards disallowance of power procured in
excess of normative loss levels. The relevant extract of the same is reproduced

below:

"In order to disallow power procured in excess of normative loss level, the
Commission has, first, disallowed the power procured through the UI
mechanism to the extent of difference in power procured based on actual and
normative T&D loss since purchase through UI indicates inefficiency in
forecasting and scheduling on behalf of the Licensee and such inefficiency
cannot be passed on to the consumer. After such disallowance of power
procured through UI mechanism, the Commission has then adopted the Merit
Order Dispatch principle and the Commission has disallowed the purchase of
energy from generating stations (except hydro) having the highest variable
cost per unit among all the CSGS and other sources from where DVC
procures power.”

2.3.2 The Loss Levels to be allowed for FY 2017-18 is 3.23% instead of the 3.35%
claimed by the Petitioner. Considering the approach followed by the Hon'ble
Commission, the Objector has estimated the disallowance in power purchase in
excess of normative loss level (24.70 MUs) (ref. Table 3 above) from generating
station i.e. FSTPS - III (NTPC) having the highest variable cost per unit among
all the CSGS. The financial impact of the same is Rs. 10.74 Crore which is ought
to be disallowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2017-18.

2.3.3 It is further pointed out that the fixed charges claimed by the Petitioner for
KBUNL i.e. Rs. 9.56 Crore, does not match with the bills submitted which shows

the total expenses of Rs. 8.37 Crore. This claim merits disallowance.

2.3.4 In view of the above, the Hon'ble Commission is respectfully submitted to allow
Rs. 775.74 Crore as against Rs. 787.68 Crore claimed by the Petitioner for the
FY 2017-18.

Table 6: Power Purchase Cost from Other Generating Stations as per the
Objector’s Assessment

O B e S S VS a3 T P T A

Objections Pu\eport ; 10



Net
Energy

Total

Rate

Energy
Charges

Fixed

Charge

Total
Charges

(MU) (Paise/k (in Rs. (in Rs. (in Rs.":f-"
Wh) Crore) Crore) Crore)
1 Rangit (NHPC) 32.30 406.94 13215 ‘ 13:15
2 Teesta (NHPC) 228.54 274.77 62.80 62.80
3 | FSTPS -1 & II (NTPC) 43.50 168.98 7.35 735
4 FSTPS -III (NTPC) 179.97 434.74 78.24 78.24
5 KHTPS - I (NTPC) 21.52 351.22 7.56 Q 7.56
6 KHTPS - II (NTPC) 46.34 346.80 16.07 E 16.07
7 | TSTPS (NTPC) 44 .44 303.13 13.47 % 13.47
8 | Chukha (PTC) 176.37 246.05 43.40 E 43.40
9 Kurichu (PTC) 39.93 221.66 8.85 = 8.85
10 | Tala (PTC) 156.70 220.67 34.58 E 34.58
11 [ MPL 870.78 376.32 327.69 % 327.69
12 | KBUNL - - - = 8.37
13 | Purchase from Exchange 0.80 272.80 0.22 0.22
14 | Unscheduled Interchange (UI) 126.97 379.55 48.19 48.19
15 E;;’;rg:fj'r‘é” fRelsten 105.81 105.81
16 | Total 1,968.17 775.74 775.74

2.4 INTEREST ON TEMPORARY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION

The Petitioner has claimed Rs. 359.6 Crore towards Interest on temporary financial
accommodation for the FY 2017-18.

Objections:

2.4.1

2.4.2

The Petitioner’s claim of Rs. 359.60 Crore towards Interest on temporary
financial accommodation is violative of the Tariff Regulations 2015. It is well
settled in law that the Appropriate Commission is bound to follow its own
Regulations while framing Orders. There is no ARR item such as Interest on
temporary financial accommodation in the Tariff Regulations 2015 and hence,
such claim ought to be disallowed. Any reference to WBERC Regulations/ Order

will not entitle DVC to claim such amount before Hon’ble JSERC.

In the instant Petition for the True up of FY 2017-18, The Petitioner has claimed
such financial accommodation on the grounds of shortage of cash flow due to
poor collection efficiency, majorly on account of JBVNL. The relevant extract is
reproduced below:

“In view of the above DVC submits Billed amount, Payment Realisation

details and collection efficiency for FY 2017-18 in respect of distribution
activity of DVC in the state of Jharkhand in the following tabular format:

RS S T S S S ST R Sy

Objections Report 3 i



* Payment

Collection

Billed Amount 2
Realised P
Particulars (Rs.Crs.) (Rs.Crs.) Efficiency
A B C=B/A

All Consumers X 5285.16 4773.30 90.32%

JBVNL Y 2439.14 1983.10 81.35%
h

other 7 = x-y 2846.02 2790.20 98.04%

Consumers

* Note: Figures in respect of ‘payment realized’ are excluding payment realized against delay payment
surcharge (DPS) and electricity duty (ED).

It is clear from the above table that the collection efficiency of DVC is
generally high excluding the realization from JBVNL and accordingly DVC
submits before this Hon’ble Commission to consider the issue related to
shortage of cash flow due to delayed payments leading to additional cost
incurred for borrowing on short term basis to meet the cash shortage. DVC
therefore prays before this Hon’ble Commission to allow the cost of
temporary financial accommodation which is essentially required to meet the
shortage in cash flow due to delayed receipt of payments against the
electricity bills raised. Hon’ble Commission in the order dtd. 28.05.2019 has
accepted the prayer of DVC in this regard.”

2.4.3 The frameworks of the Tariff Regulations (Interest on Working Capital) along
with Supply Code (Security Deposit) provide sufficient cushion and security
towards Working capital requirements. The Petitioner is to be held completely
responsible for all defaults in complying with the provisions of the Supply Code.
The receivables position of DVC demonstrates that the Petitioner has allowed
continuous power supply to JBVNL in spite of mounting receivable beyond the
stipulated due dates of payment. This is contrasted with the fact that electricity
supply of HT consumers is disconnected immediately upon payment default. The
approach of claiming Interest on temporary financial accommodation is
penalizing the timely paying customers at the cost of defaulter JBVNL. Such an

approach promotes inefficiency and is against the interest of justice.

2.5 REBATE ON SALE OF POWER FOR CONSUMERS OF JHARKHAND

The Petitioner has claimed rebate on sale of power for consumers of Jharkhand in FY 2017-
18 as Rs. 30.35 Crore.

Objections:

2.5.1 The amount claimed by the Petitioner towards rebate on sale of power for
consumers of Jharkhand for FY 2017-18 could not be validated from the Audited
Annual Accounts of DVC for FY 2017-18.

2.5.2 The Objector prays that the Hon’ble Commission may allow rebate on sale of

power for consumers of Jharkhand subject to prudence check.

T ———— RS S S S SR e R e e e

"Objections Report : 12



TR B

2.6 NON- TARIFF INCOME

T S T

T S MO A

The Petitioner has submitted the non-tariff income for the FY 2017-18 as Rs. 466.76 Crore.

DVC has not considered entire other income as non-tariff income.

Objections:

2.6.1 Non-Tariff Income has been defined in the JSERC Tariff Regulations 2015, as

under:

“n) “Non-Tariff Income” means income relating to the Licensed business
other than from tariff (Wheeling and Retail Supply), and excluding any
cross-subsidy surcharge and additional

income from Other Business,

surcharge;

6.50 All incomes being incidental to electricity business and derived by the
Licensee from sources, including but not limited to profit derived from
disposal of assets, rents, delayed payment surcharge, meter rent (if any),
income from investments other than contingency reserves, miscellaneous
receipts from the consumers and income to Licensed business from the Other
Business of the Licensee shall constitute non-tariff income of the Licensee;

6.51 The amount received by the Licensee on account of non-tariff income
shall be deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in calculating the
net revenue requirement of such Licensee.”

2.6.2 The above definition of Non-tariff Income provides for items to be excluded from

Non-tariff income. Any other income earned by the Petitioner has to be treated

as Non-Tariff Income in terms of the aforesaid Regulations and applied as a

reduction from the ARR.

2.6.3 A detailed analysis of the audited accounts of DVC available up to FY 2017-18,

reveals that the actual incomes earned by the Petitioner are far in excess of what

it has applied for reduction in the yearly ARR submitted in the current petition.

The table below exhibits the actual non-tariff incomes as per audited accounts up

to FY 2017-18.

Table 7: Actual Non-Tariff Incomes as per audited accounts for the period FY
2006-07 to FY 2011-12

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars ( in Rs. Crore) 2007- 2008- 2009- 2010- | 2011-
Incomes attributable to Power
Business:
Rental Charges 3.01 4.43 1.71 7.30 5.02 4.88
Recovery of old dues
DPS [
Miscellaneous 49,01 89.41 72.97 | 164.16 46.76 91557
Dividend Income from PTC and BPSCL 2.35 2.35 235 2.35 2455 2.85 |
Interest on Bonds 134.13 120.37 106.62 92.86 79.11 65.35
Interest on short term deposit & others 117.57 | 248.78 187.53 60.48 1.37 0.20
Share of dams 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.10
Share of subsidiary activities 0.08 0.08 0.09 1.41 0.23 0.25
Objections Report PR 13



FY FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars ( in Rs. Crore) 2006- 2007- 2008- 2009- 2010~ 2011-

07 08 09 10 i1 12

Total 306.35 | 465.63 | 371.47 | 328.85 | 135.33 | 165.20

Table 8: Actual Non-Tariff Incomes as per audited accounts for the period FY
2012-13 to FY 2017-18

FY FY FY

Particulars ( in Rs. Crore) 2014~ 2015- 2016-
15 16 17

a) Interest

from Employee loans & advances 0.63 0.79 0.5 0.47 0.75 0.59
from Non current investment 51.74 38.25 25,72 12.54 1.4 1.36
on IT Refund 4.63 7.28 2.41 75.17 123:87
Int. On Security Deposit- Other than

Power Purchase

Lr:]trjc(r:l)gsiecurtty Deposit- Power 0.43 0.04 0.06 0.23 0.19
on adv. to contractors & Suppliers 0.05 0.6 '0.02

on Short term Deposit 1.43 33.55 0.23 0.09 5.36 0.04
b) Dividend

Dividend- Non current investment 2.85 2.98 4.71 29.19 45.14 27.28
c) Other Non operating income

Delayed Payment Surcharge 231.60 20.79 7157 28.27 | 621.42 616.96
Income from service charge 74.65 0.04
Profit on disposal of fixed assets 0.12 0.25 3.02 4,91 0.87 0.79
Zreob\;issional written back -doubtful 121.81 49.24 61.86 58.86
Provisional income tax written back 5.64 11727 | 2228575
Other misc. Income 46.82 47.61 29.96 46.58 40.75 54.76
Sub -Total Direct 352.46 | 341.17 | 192.28 187 | 899.53 | 1113
Sh of Revenue Income

Hd 6 0.66 4.89 6.06 12.84 9.71 8.62
Hd 5 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.81 0.2 0.18
Common Service - -0.01 -0.01 -0.02 -0.05 -0.06 -0.05
Capitalized -5,79 -3.57 -5.78 | -33.98 -0.66 -0.11
Hd 1 -0.27 0.04 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -
Hd 4 0.23 0.59 0.26 0.68 '0.52 111
Total Share -4.99 2.08 0.69 | -19.71 9.7 9.75
Total Direct & Share 347.47 | 343.25 | 192.97 | 167.29 | 918.93 | 11232

2.6.4 The Hon'ble Commission has made following observations in the Order dated

19.04.2017 while dealing with the issue of non-tariff income:

"“"Non-Tariff Income (NTI)
Commission’s Analysis:

5.51 The Commission observed that the Petitioner has claimed non-tariff
income only to the extent of the Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS). Further,
the NTI, as reflected in the audited annual accounts, was in excess of
the non-tariff income as claimed by the Petitioner. The Commission
also notes that DVC, being a vertically integrated organisation, also carries

e T S e T

Objections Report : ' 14




e S S L S SN s S R B P T

out the business of generation and transmission of electricity besides
distribution. Accordingly, the Commission directed the Petitioner to
submit information on non-tariff income, as per audited accounts,
segregated into generation, transmission and distribution business.

5.53 The Commission has taken note of the fact that entire capital
expenditure of the Petitioner is attributable to the generation and
transmission business as the Petitioner does not claim any capital
expenditure for the distribution business. Accordingly, the non-tariff
income, other than the Delayed Payment Surcharge, may be
attributable to the generation and transmission business.

5.54 However, the Commission also notes that non-tariff income
attributable to the generation and transmission business ultimately impacts
the end-use consumer as the costs (net of any revenue) for generation and
transmission. business become the input costs for distribution business which
drive the retail tariffs applicable for the end-consumer. Hence, the
Commission directs the Petitioner to submit, within one month of
notification of this Order, whether such non-tariff income has been
accounted for in costs for the generation and transmission business
of the Petitioner. Based on the justification provided by the
Petitioner, the Commission may take an appropriate view on the
same and pass suitable Orders to the effect.” (Emphasis Supplied)

It is further submitted that in response to the directive of Commission, DVC filed
its submissions before the Hon’ble Commission on 17.05.2017 submitting that
the other items on non-tariff income have not been adjusted anywhere else viz.

generation or transmission charges.

2.6.5 Thereafter, on a contempt Petition filed by the Objector (CONTEMPT PETITION
(C) NO. 1197 OF 2018), the Supreme Court issued the following directions vide
Order dated 26.10.2018-

“However, we request the APTEL to expedite the hearing of Ap,beal Nos. 163
of 2017 and 198 of 2017 expeditiously.”

With the issue of non-tariff income still pending before the Hon'ble APTEL even
when there is no stay at any higher forum and when all the relevant details are
available before the Hon'ble Commission, the delay in implementing the effect of
same in the Tariff and passing on the benefits to consumers is keeping the

consumers devoid of rightful reduction in tariffs,

2.6.6 The income on account of Delayed Payment Surcharge as submitted by the
Petitioner is Rs. 466.76 Crore, while the Audited Accounts indicate a figure of Rs.
616.96 Crore for the same. The Objector prays that the Hon’ble Commission
may direct the Petitioner to provide due justification for the divergence

observed.

Ob]ectqonsReport ST— : — ; . =



2.6.7

2.6.8

2.6.9

Further, it may be noted that DVC is engaged in the business of Power Trading,
and therefore, it is submitted that the revenue earned therefore must be utilized
for reducing DVC's ARR. In this regard, the appellants seek to rely upon the
following observation from CERC's order dated 03.10.2006, passed in Petition
No. 66/2005:
“"97. The Petitioner-Corporation is also engaged in the power
trading business. The objector-intervener has pointed out that the
revenue earned by the Petitioner-Corporation through the inter-State
and intra-State trading business should be adjusted against its
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR). We direct that the revenue
earned by the Petitioner-Corporation through the business of trading

shall be accounted for while projecting ARR before the State
Regulatory Commissions”.

(Emphasis supplied)

In view of the above noted direction of the Hon’ble CERC, it is submitted that the
Hon'ble Commission has failed to adhere to the same. As a result, DVC's income
from power trading business has not been considered by the Hon'ble
Commission in the impugned tariff order. Such non-consideration has occasioned
the fixation of a higher provisional tariff than what would have been arrived at

after factoring in income from DVC's trading operation.

It has come to the notice of the appellants that DVC is a joint venture partner in

following companies:

e Maithon Power Ltd. (MPL) - DVC - 26% and the Tata Power Company Ltd. -
74%

« Bokaro Power Supply Co. (BPSCL), DVC - 50% and SAIL - 50%

e DVC-EMTA Coal Mines Ltd., DVC-26% and EMTA-74%

s« Damodar Valley Tourism Development Company (P) Ltd. - DVC-50% and
IL&FS-IDC-50%

+ National High Power Testing Laboratory Pvt. Ltd. - DVC, NTPC-NHPC and
PGCIL, CPRI-20% each

» PTC India Ltd - DVC has an equity share of Rs. 10 Crore

2.6.10 It is submitted that the Hon’ble Commission ought to examine the income

earned by DVC from the above noted joint venture companies. The income from
the said joint venture companies may be treated as DVC's non-tariff income, and

the same may be reduced from its ARR projections.

2.6.11 Non-tariff income as per Objector’s assessment is depicted below:

e

Table 9: Allowable Non-tariff income

Objectioﬁ'ﬁ.hgéphortw : " " A 5 .



(in Rs. Crore)

Non- tariff income FY 2017-18
As per Petitioner's claim 466.76
As per Objector's Assessment 1,123.24
Total Disallowance proposed (656.48)
Disallowance proposed for JH (378.82)

2.7 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL

The Petitioner has revised the approach for computing Interest on working capital for FY
2017-18 from the earlier determined approach of JSERC. Accordingly, the Petitioner has
claimed interest on working capital as Rs. 9,701 Lakh during FY 2017-18.

Objections:

2.7.1 It is respectfully submitted that as per the Clause 6.29 of the JSERC Tariff

Regulations 2015, Interest on Working capital shall comprise of:

(a) One-twelfth of the amount of Operation and Maintenance expenses for

such financial year; plus
(b) Maintenance spares at 1% of Opening GFA; plus

(c) Two months equivalent of the expected revenue from sale of electricity at

the prevailing tariffs; minus

(d) Amount held as security deposits under clause (a) and clause (b) of
subsection (1) of Section 47 of the Act from consumers and Distribution

System Users; minus

(e) One-month equivalent of cost of power purchased, based on the annual

power procurement plan.

2.7.2 The Hon’ble Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2012-13 dated 22.11.2012
has made the following observations with respect to the GFA and O&M cost of

the Petitioner as below:

“7.40 However, the Commission noticed that the GFA and O&M cost of the
Petitioner cannot be segregated into that of pertaining to generation and:
transmission business and that for distribution and retail business at present.
Hence, applying the aforementioned methodology for computation of IWC is
not possible. Therefore, the Commission decided to continue with the
methodology as applied by the Commission for truing up the ARR for FY
2006-07 to FY 2011-12 in this Order.”

2.7.3 Further, the Interest on working capital has been worked out by Hon'ble
Commission in the orders dated 28.05.2019 and 18.05.2018 also consistent with
its approach in the Order dated 19.04.2017, wherein its observations are as

below:

Objections Report : s e - 17




AT

“6.55 However, since the O&M cost and other expenses of the Petitioner are
included in the cost of generation of power from its own stations, applying
the aforementioned methodology as per the 'Distribution Tariff Regulations,

2010"is not possible.

6.56 Hence, the Commission has adopted the same methodology as
described in the Tariff Order for FY 2012-13 dated 22nd November, 2012.”

2.7.4 The Hon'ble Commission is humbly requested to disallow the Petitioner’s claim of

Rs. 97.01 Crore and approve Rs. 5.20 Crore computed in line with the Hon'ble

Commission’s observations and the same is explained in the table below:

Table 10: Allowable Interest on working capital

Particulars

Approved in
Tariff Order
dated

Petitioner's
Claim

(in Rs. Crore)

Objeétor's L
Assessment

28.05.2019 : ;
A Revenue from sales in Jharkhand 4,858.00 4,969.77 4,158.44
Cost of power purchase allocated for
8 Jharkhand in the ratio sales 238,52
2] Two months receivable (A/6) 828.30
One month power purchase cost
D (B/12) 44.90
E Security deposit held 7.34
k Working Capital (C-D-E) 776.05
Working Capital Requirement in
Jharkhand Area (at 1% of Revenue 48.58 41.58
from sale of power)
Interest rate (%) 12.60% 12.50% 12.50%
Interest on Working Capital for
Jharkhand Area aele 2701 e

2.8 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER

The Petitioner has submitted the details in respect of the amount of Revenue billed for FY

2017-18. However, the Petitioner has urged the Hon’ble Commission to consider the

revenue on realised basis instead on accrued (billed) basis.

Objections:

2.8.1 Clause 5.23 of the JSERC Tariff Regulations 2015 stipulates collec‘lcion efficiency

25872

target of 100% for all the distribution licensees operating in the state of

Jharkhand. Therefore, the ARR has to be determined based on the accrual basis

i.e. considering revenue from sale of power on revenue billed (or assessed) basis

and not on realized basis. This is in line with the Hon'ble Commission’s approach

of determining Revenue from sales and the same is evident from the JSERC
Order dated 18.05.2018 for the true-up of FY 15-16 and also the Order dated
28.05.2019 for the True up of FY 2016-17.

Despite this, the Petitioner has claimed revenue on realized basis rather than on

billed basis. The Petitioner has done so stating that it is yet to receive the full

e T T T T A Sy

Objections Report

18




billed amount from JBVNL (Rs. 2,875 Crore). The Objector would like to point out
that the failure of JBVNL to make full payment, coupled with the inefficiency of
the Petitioner in collecting such a high amount from JBVNL, is onerous to the
Petitioner. Such a burden must not be passed on to the timely paying

consumers. Hence, the claim of the Petitioner ought to be rejected.

2.8.3 The Objector prays that the Hon’ble Commission may continue with its
consistent methodology - to consider revenue assessed/billed by the Petitioner

as the actual revenue from sale of power.

2.8.4 The Petitioner’s claim from sale of power during FY 2017-18 based on "realized

revenue” is as follows:

Particulars FY 2017-18

Realized revenue in JH (Rs. Crore) 4,773.30
Sales in JH (MU) 10,984.10
Per unit rate (Rs./kWh) 4.35

2.8.5 The revenue billed from sale of power during 2017-18 as per Objector’s

Assessment (based on Audited Accounts) is as below:

Particulars  FY 2017-18

Billed revenue in JH (Rs. Crore) 5,285.19
Sales in JH (MU) 10,984.10
Per unit rate (Rs./kWh) 4.81

2.8.6 Based on the consistent and settled approach of the Hon’ble Commission to
consider the revenue on accrued/billed basis, it is respectfully submitted that the
revenue in FY 2017-18 be considered as Rs. 5,285.19 Crore i.e. at a billing rate
Rs. 4.81/kWh as evident from the Audited Accounts of DVC.

2.9 TREATMENT OF REVENUE GAP/SURPLUS WITHHELD

2.9.1 The Hon’ble Commission, vide its Order dated 28.05.2019, directed DVC as

under:

“Treatment of Gap/(Surplus) withheld for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and
FY 2018-19

15.15 The Commission directs the Petitioner to file a proposal for treatment of
withheld Gap/Surplus for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 along with
truing up Petition for FY 2017-18."

S

Objections Report . e s = ’



2:9.2

2.9.3

2.9.4

2:9:5

2.9.6

2.9

2.9.8

DVC has prepared the proposal on treatment of withheld gap during previous
years and during FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 and included it in the
present Petition. However, it is pertinent to note that a review has been filed
against the said Order dated 28.05.2019, in which ‘Treatment of Gap/(Surplus)
withheld for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19’, has been raised as an
issue. While the review pertains to a separate proceeding, the Objector, would
humbly like to bring to the notice of the Hon'ble Commission, important points

on this issue:

The Hon’ble JSERC had allowed a revenue surplus of Rs. 1,428.01 Crore
(excluding Non-Tariff Income) in the Tariff Order dated 19.04.2017. However,
the Hon’ble Commission did not pass the impact on account of this revenue

surplus to the consumers.

The Hon’ble JSERC, in its Order dated 19.01.2018 in Petition No. 07 of 2017,
declined the request of consumers to pass on the impact of revenue surplus
suggesting that during the pendency of Appeal No. 198 of 2017 filed by the
Petitioner in this case and Appeal No. 163 of 2017 filed by the respondent, DVC,
before the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity, the order dated 19.04.2017
passed in Case (T) No. 02 of 2016 cannot be said to have attained its finality. It
is respectfully submitted that neither there is any stay on passing the revenue
surplus nor any final order by the Hon'ble APTEL till date.

Despite its clear statement in the Order dated 19.01.2018 in Petition No. 07 of
2017, the Hon'ble Commission, in its Tariff Order dated 18.05.2018 revised the
revenue surplus after taking into account the CERC Generation orders for DVC
that were issued after issuance of the earlier Tariff order dated 19.04.2017. In
view thereof, the Hon’ble Commission revised the revenue surplus amount from
Rs. 1,428 Crore to Rs. 1,287 Crore for the period 2006-07 to 2014-15.

The aforesaid revision of revenue surplus amount also didn’t include the carrying
cost accrued during the intervening period of more than one year i.e. from
19.04.2017 to 18.05.2018, while the surplus amount was kept on hold.

It may be noted that the Hon'ble JSERC had passed a surplus amount of Rs.
771.42 Crore (surplus determined in Table 85 of the Order dated 18.05.2018)
vide the earlier Tariff Order dated 18.05.2018 for FY 2016-17. In the Order
dated 28.05.2019, the Hon'ble Commission had affected a downward revision of
the surplus of FY 2016-17 by not considering the opening surplus of FY 2015-16
and had passed only some percentage of surplus/gap amounts worked out for FY
2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 in the said Tariff Order. This
led to a tariff hike of 9.61% in the tariffs of FY 2019-20.

Notwithstanding the aforementioned aspects towards working out the revenue

surplus amount, had the entire surplus (which even though is determined

B

Objections Repo ' L , 20



T —— T ——— B — T —

erroneously at significantly low level) been allowed in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-
18, no tariff hike would have been needed in 2019-20.
Based on the above submissions and the infirmities pointed out by the Objector, the
revenue gap/(surplus) to be passed on as per Objector’s assessment is depicted below: (In

the workings below, 100% of gap/(surplus) during FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 has been
passed to consumers).

Table 11: Past Year's Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) to be passed on as per Objector’s
assessment

(in Rs. Crore)

Particulars FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18

ARR Approved - 4,705.79 4,158.44
Revenue Realised - 5,017.09 5,285.19
Gap/Surplus Created -484.28 -311.30 -1,126.75
Opening Gap -1,287.39 -1,997.28 -2,584.15

Add: Revenue

Gap/ (Surplus) passed for the year “484.b =120 74,126,73
Closing Gap / (Surplus) -1,771.67 -2,308.58 -3,710.90
SBI PLR 14.75% 12.80% 12.60%
Carrying Cost on Opening Gap -189.89 -255.65 -325.60
Interest on Additions -35.72 -19.92 -70.99
Total Carrying Cost -225.61 -275.57 -396.59
Clasing Bap/ (surplis) -1,997.28 -2,584.15 -4,107.49

including carrying cost

Therefore, as per Objector’s assessment, the Petitioner has a revenue surplus of around Rs.
4,107.49 Crore at the end of FY 2017-18, the benefit of which needs to be passed on to the

consumers through tariff reduction in subsequent years.

Bbjeétions e st —" RSP R————— o



[44

Hoday suoiralqo

asne[D) |ended bupiopy) suonenbay DYISr J2pun papiaoad spuny JuspNs g
09°65€ * {uonnad jueisul ayy jo 9-g ‘b4 ‘L7 eled um:so__m.m_u mm lleys
Jad} INAGC WOLy UOI1I3[|03 JUIIDIYJ3UT JO JUNOIDR U0 MOJ} Yysed ul abepoys g iauonad 2yl AQ pawiep se 2101) 09°6SE 'Sy 4O
uonREpPOWWOIDY |epueUld Alelodwd] U0 3Sa4aiu]
suonenbay DYISr ul uoisiaoid yons oN ‘T
{uon1ad jueisul ayj Jo uolssiwgns |euonippy 2yl Jo g
6 TT aInxauuy Jyas} yojewsiw sj|ig — S|enide uo pamoje aq 03 sabieyd paxid INNGA ‘T Py i : e .uu%mo::mn_ a3
{(z¢ "Bd g2V eled J34) 810T'S0°8T paiep m.m wu mpo_LmeM.wmmm,mmwo Mou,u wmmmum_ﬂmvw%hum
19pJ0 DYISC} pamojlesip sasso gyl 4aybiy o3 Bulureluad paseyound Abisug T
1€ asne|D suonenbay Jy3ad
-$1500) uoelauan) |9pAH Jo Med wuoy |leys sabieys Ajoede) pue Abiaug yjog v
(e)(v)9€ asne|D suonenbay
JYID - UOISSIWWOD) 3|q,U0H 3yl AQ pax2ayd aq Aew orleuads abelioys |2od
[enjoe uo paseq DY3D AQ M3IARI JYdVN JO SMIBIS - 4YdVYN Ul uoljexe@ld oN ¢
0£'S1C {(95°6d ‘()T eled)
£T0Z 40 G527 'ON |eaddy u1 9T0Z €0°€Z Paiep Juawbpn( 131dv ‘(04 "bd) 249
eied) $10Z°60'+#0 Pa3ep 12pI10 DYIAS[ J24} = D4V [enjoe uo Ajdde jjeys dvd T
{(6t-8¢ "bd ‘8, BJ4Rd)8TOZ-L1-GEE "ON UOIIR Ul 0Z02°20'SO (pauiquwiod g pue He 10J) Jauonnad ayy
pajep 13pI0 “(£t “Bd ‘0L Bied) 8TOZ-LL-0ST "ON UORN3d Ul 6T0Z'80°60 wm s CBAGIi S vHG
paiep J1apJO a4} S1apl0 DYID 1sale| J1ad se palapIsuod WwalsAs QgL 40) DAY I :
{8102°S0°8T pPaiep I13pJ0 2
'Bd ST Bled 94} %00°E Sem 9T-GT0Z 03 £T-Z2T0Z Ad Ul PAMOJ|e [9A3] SSOT '€
br 0T {6102°50'8¢
pa1ep 19pIQ ¢ TS 'Bd €1°G eled AU} %ET'E SBM LT-9T0T A4 Ul 5SSO [eNdY '
6107 ‘uonenbay : Jauonnad ayl Aq pawiep %SE'E
Jue] jo pg'g asne|D - ,Jd91aweled 9|qe(joduo)], Sl sso uonngulsiq T 40 PERISUI TeEE E IS PSS aH 0. Smi] =801

(2101 sYy)

Joedwy jepueuly

ajeuoney

uona3(qo

IMO[3Q pasiiewwns

8T-LT0T Ad 10j dn-anuaj 3yj 10j suondalqo jo Atewwins :Zt ajqel

u2aq aABY 8T-/T0Z A4 40 UOIIIRd dn 2nJ] 3Y} UO JUSWSSISSE S,10109[0 BY3 ‘SUCISSNISIP PAUOIIUBWISI0E BY] JO MIIA U]

suonoalqo jo Atewwns 'g

£ Sy i A R R R R R 3

s SRS S s L




| uo pedul Ul ‘2104 68°T1S

oy syunowe g O b 4% csauisng puetpHeut dghdn ety
W Je uo mucmz,o:mm% ay) alium 21040 9T 9VET -5y Jo 2un} aul 03 Sl pasodoud
Awﬁom.mo.wﬂ paiep 12p10 el DW3asl
s\ Jamod Jo 2|es woJ) anuaAaYd

j0 1% sbed '09V pied Jad}y siseq |ensode uo
G10¢ suone|nbay
219pIsu0d Aouaia uon22|10d

1 10} %0071 p

_ jauonnad @4

Jep 42p40 5y3ase 24 40
uoy Jod se pamo|iy
ad 14'm 12pd0 24d3D

Amﬁom.mo.wm pe
Qui2p 5,0u3s( 214,
02/99 "°N uonn

...‘ms_w >mO—O.DO£uUE P

(9002’ 0T'E p=3ep S0
L 16 L6 ) TN S ied w0} ljeys S9S5RUISNE buipes . Jomod WOl SWoH
(81-L10T M
/°99p 'Sy jsuiebe Se mE..mm_.E\_ma 9/'919 "SY 40 sda |enpy
{15'9 ‘08°9 asne|D suone|nbay

10§ YV cmgv 21040 9
ad se awodUl e -UuoN |enay

paapny_ 4

pisuod 53uN02Y
(8T-L102 A4

10U §3UN0O2Y PAANPNY
sa|qentaldy

oz apod Alddns ~u3sc pue (1°9

sjeuoned

‘24040 627118

Sy S! SiaWwnsuod Ucmcvtm:_.. 0) 19MO0d 4o °|eS wodl

saoueMO||esSIp Bul JO 108

dwi [eroueuly B30} U3 ‘SNYL

. Jauonnad ayl Aq paniu
al101D 0E'€LL'Y "SH jsutebe se 2104 mﬁum@um..m QMM
je paJ4apisuod 2q 01 13MO0d JO 9|BS WOl 3NU3A3Y

*12U0III3d 2u}

Aq pawie 21010 TO°L6 "SY
lep JO pea)sul pamoje 3
0} 2401D 0Z'S 'SY 40 jenden Buppiom uo umm_.wmucﬂw

“JauoniIed Y3

Aq pawiep 24010 9/'99% 'S
! W JO peaisul pamoje
aq 03 al01D PTELTT 'Sy JOo PWoduf t_._m.r-c.w_z

®22y> @ouapn.d
palgns pamojje 29 Aewl lamod jo 3|es uo mﬁmo%au

uora(qo




bjections Report

Disallow the own

generation cost On account of the AFcC approved in the latest Tariff
order/true Up order by the CERC,

Objections Statement,

Allow Interest On working capital in line with the established methodology of Hon'ble
Commission.

a

of the case in the interest of justice.

iti ission and produce
bjector to participate and make additional submissio g vy
i e i Public Hearing,
i | details and documentations during the course of the Put
% i
additional deta

interest of justice and equity.

P/L_au——-a-uw“q’a”“"_“

' OBJECTOR
hand
i 2 D/ ; dw iation of DVC HT Consumers of Jhark
Associ

Place: () R/ DI+ Vo J(—C‘; i
Mebl - quyzyyoezse 7

24




